
682094-2024 Page 1/7

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 682094-2024 - Result

France – Repair and maintenance services of firefighting equipment – Maintenance et de grosses 
réparations des alarmes incendie de 180 sites des services et établissements de l'Etat, des 
centres hospitaliers et des collèges et lycées de Corse.
OJ S 218/2024 08/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies - Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Préfecture de Corse-Secrétariat Général pour les Affaires de Corse
Email: francois.le-bon@corse.gouv.fr
Legal type of the buyer: Regional authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Maintenance et de grosses réparations des alarmes incendie de 180 sites des services 
et établissements de l'Etat, des centres hospitaliers et des collèges et lycées de Corse.
Description: Maintenance (préventive et corrective) et grosses réparations des alarmes 
incendie d'environ 180 sites des services et établissements de l'Etat, les centres hospitaliers, 
les collèges et lycées de Corse.
Procedure identifier: 6fbe81d7-a4e7-4cb4-9cb3-63e778808998
Previous notice: 285b523a-4e18-4713-8d18-ec1b58ff3c2c-01
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Additional nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 50413200 Repair and maintenance services of firefighting equipment
Additional classification (cpv): 31625200 Fire-alarm systems

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Corse-du-Sud (FRM01)
Country: France
Additional information: Accord-cadre mono-attributaire à bons de commande sans remise en 
concurrence, sans montant minimum et avec un montant maximum exécuté en application 
des articles R 2162-1 et suivants du code de la commande publique. Le montant maximum est 
de 800 000 euros HT/an pour chaque lot. Ce marché est passé par la Préfecture de Corse 
dans le cadre d'un groupement de commande (art.L2113-6 du code de la commande 
publique). Le montant maximum de l'accord-cadre (6,4 millions d'euros HT) correspond au 
montant maximum par lot (800 000 euros HT/an) pour les deux lots et la durée maximale du 
marché (4 ans, incluant les périodes de reconduction).

Value
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 6 400 000,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/682094-2024
mailto:francois.le-bon@corse.gouv.fr


682094-2024 Page 2/7

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Lot 1 maintenance préventive et corrective et grosses réparations des alarmes et 
systèmes de sécurité incendie d'environ 87 sites en Corse-du-Sud.
Description: Maintenance et grosses réparations des alarmes incendie de 87 sites des 
services et établissements de l'Etat, des centres hospitaliers et lycées et collèges de Corse.
Internal identifier: 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50413200 Repair and maintenance services of firefighting equipment
Additional classification (cpv): 31625200 Fire-alarm systems

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Corse-du-Sud (FRM01)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/02/2025
Duration end date: 01/02/2029

Value
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 3 200 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes
Additional information: Accord-cadre mono-attributaire à bons de commande sans remise en 
concurrence, sans montant minimum et avec un montant maximum exécuté en application 
des articles R 2162-1 et suivants du code de la commande publique. Le montant maximum est 
de 800 000 euros HT/an pour chaque lot avec une durée maximale de 4 ans.

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Pollution prevention and control
Social objective promoted: Employment opportunities for the long-term unemployed, 
disadvantaged and/or for persons with disabilities

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Prix pour 60 points sur 100 apprécié au regard des sous-critères prévus dans le 
règlement de consultation.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Valeur technique pour 40 points sur 100 appréciés au regard des sous-critères 
prévus dans le règlement de consultation.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)



682094-2024 Page 3/7

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Award criterion number: 40

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Médiateur des entreprises de Corse DREETS de Corse
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Bastia
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal administratif de 
Bastia
Organisation signing the contract: Préfecture de Corse-Secrétariat Général pour les Affaires 
de Corse

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Lot 2 maintenance préventive et corrective et grosses réparations des alarmes et 
systèmes de sécurité incendie d'environ 93 sites en Haute-Corse
Description: Maintenance et de grosses réparations des alarmes incendie d'environ 93 sites 
des services et établissements de l'Etat, des centres hospitaliers et lycées et collèges de 
Haute-Corse.
Internal identifier: 2

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50413200 Repair and maintenance services of firefighting equipment
Additional classification (cpv): 31625200 Fire-alarm systems

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Haute-Corse (FRM02)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/02/2025
Duration end date: 01/02/2029

Value
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 3 200 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes
Additional information: Accord-cadre mono-attributaire à bons de commande sans remise en 
concurrence, sans montant minimum et avec un montant maximum exécuté en application 
des articles R 2162-1 et suivants du code de la commande publique. Le montant maximum est 
de 800 000 euros HT/an pour chaque lot avec une durée maximale de 4 ans.

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Pollution prevention and control
Social objective promoted: Employment opportunities for the long-term unemployed, 
disadvantaged and/or for persons with disabilities

Award criteria



682094-2024 Page 4/7

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix pour 60 points sur 100 apprécié au regard des sous-critères prévus dans le 
règlement de consultation.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Valeur technique pour 40 points sur 100 appréciés au regard des sous-critères 
prévus dans le règlement de consultation.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 40

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Médiateur des entreprises de Corse DREETS de Corse
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Bastia
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal administratif de 
Bastia
Organisation signing the contract: Préfecture de Corse-Secrétariat Général pour les Affaires 
de Corse

6. Results

Maximum value of the framework agreements in this procedure: 6 400 000,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 3 200 000,00 EUR

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: SNC CORSE VIDEO COM (CV COM)
Subcontractors of the winner: 
Official name: SAS DESAUTEL
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Offre lot 1 SNC CORSE VIDEO COM
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
The tender was ranked: yes
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Lot 1 Marché des alarmes incendie 2025
Date on which the winner was chosen: 10/10/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 22/10/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no
Organisation signing the contract: Préfecture de Corse-Secrétariat Général pour les Affaires 
de Corse



682094-2024 Page 5/7

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4. Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 3 200 000,00 EUR

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: SNC CORSE VIDEO COM (CV COM)
Subcontractors of the winner: 
Official name: SAS DESAUTEL
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Offre lot 2 SNC CORSE VIDEO COM
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
The tender was ranked: yes
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Lot 2 Marché des alarmes incendie 2025
Date on which the winner was chosen: 10/10/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 22/10/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no
Organisation signing the contract: Préfecture de Corse-Secrétariat Général pour les Affaires 
de Corse

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

8. Organisations

ORG-0002
Official name: Tribunal administratif de Bastia
Registration number: 17200005100026
Postal address: villa Montepiano
Town: Bastia cedex
Postcode: 20407
Country subdivision (NUTS): Haute-Corse (FRM02)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-bastia@juradm.fr
Telephone: 04 95 32 88 66
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-0003
Official name: Médiateur des entreprises de Corse DREETS de Corse
Registration number: 13002929100015

mailto:greffe.ta-bastia@juradm.fr


682094-2024 Page 6/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Postal address: Chemin du Loretto
Town: Ajaccio
Postcode: 20000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Corse-du-Sud (FRM01)
Country: France
Email: eric.giudici@dreets.gouv.fr
Telephone: 0495239021
Roles of this organisation: 
Mediation organisation

ORG-0001
Official name: Préfecture de Corse-Secrétariat Général pour les Affaires de Corse
Registration number: 11000201100044
Postal address: 8 cours Napoléon 20000 Ajaccio
Town: Ajaccio
Postcode: 20000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Corse-du-Sud (FRM01)
Country: France
Email: francois.le-bon@corse.gouv.fr
Telephone: 0495111304
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0005
Official name: SAS DESAUTEL
Registration number: 95550398200014
Postal address: 60 AVENUE SAINT ESTEVE
Town: Saint-Jeannet
Postcode: 06640
Country subdivision (NUTS): Alpes-Maritimes (FRL03)
Country: France
Roles of this organisation: 
Subcontractor

ORG-0004
Official name: SNC CORSE VIDEO COM (CV COM)
Registration number: 394 371 744 000 19
Postal address: Parc d'activités de Purettone - LOT N°1
Town: Borgo
Postcode: 20290
Country subdivision (NUTS): Haute-Corse (FRM02)
Country: France
Email: commercial@cvcom-mt.fr
Telephone: 04 95 30 04 00
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001, LOT-0002
The winner is listed on a regulated market

mailto:eric.giudici@dreets.gouv.fr
mailto:francois.le-bon@corse.gouv.fr
mailto:commercial@cvcom-mt.fr


682094-2024 Page 7/7

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: fcb152b1-346e-49be-86c3-9a82438d6dc7  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 07/11/2024 13:49:57 (UTC+2)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 682094-2024
OJ S issue number: 218/2024
Publication date: 08/11/2024


